
 

 

 
 
 
 

Waste & Street Scene 
Policy Committee 
 
Wednesday 20 December 2023 at 10.00 
am 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Joe Otten  
Councillor Mark Jones  
Councillor Alexi Dimond  
Councillor Tony Damms  
Councillor Sue Alston  
Councillor Christine Gilligan Kubo  
Councillor Tim Huggan  
Councillor Mike Chaplin  
Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee discusses and takes decisions on:  
 

• Highway maintenance and management 
• Waste management 
• Parking Services (management and enforcement) 
• City Centre management 
• Markets 
• Regulatory licensing policy 
• Statutory licensing policy development (to be referred to Strategy and 

Resources Policy Committee for decision on submission to Full Council as 
part of Budget and Policy Framework)  

• Environmental Regulation 
 
Meetings are chaired by Councillor Joe Otten. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Council’s webpage or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Policy Committe
[...]
ll entrance. 
 

mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
WASTE & STREET SCENE POLICY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

20 DECEMBER 2023 
 

Order of Business 
 
Welcome and Housekeeping 
 
The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline basic housekeeping and 
fire safety arrangements. 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  
  
2.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 20) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 15 November 2023. 
 

 

 
5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public. 
(NOTE: There is a time limit of up to 30 minutes for the above item of 
business. In accordance with the arrangements published on the 
Council’s website, questions/petitions at the meeting are required to be 
submitted in writing, to committee@sheffield.gov.uk, by 9.00 a.m. on 18 
December 2023). 
 

 

 
6.   Members' Questions  
 To receive any questions from Members of the Committee 

on issues which are not already the subject of an item of 
business on the Committee agenda – Council Procedure 
Rule 16.8. 
(NOTE: a period of up to 10 minutes shall be allocated for Members’ 
supplementary questions - one supplemental question on each question 
may be asked by the Member who had submitted the original question). 
 

 

 
7.   Work Programme (Pages 21 - 34) 
 Report of the Director of Policy and Democratic 

Engagement 
 

 

 
8.   Connected by Water - Assets, Infrastructure and Sewer 

Management 
 

 Presentation by the Director of Street Scene and Regulation 
and Yorkshire Water 
 

 

 

mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

9.   2023/24 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring (Pages 35 - 46) 
 Report of the Director of Fina
[...]
sidered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 November 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Joe Otten (Chair), Mark Jones (Deputy Chair), Alexi Dimond 

(Group Spokesperson), Sue Alston, Tim Huggan, Mike Chaplin, Sioned-
Mair Richards, Tony Damms and Maroof Raouf (Substitute Member) 
 

  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christine Gilligan Kubo. 
Councillor Maroof Raouf attended as a substitute member. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 It was noted that Appendices 1 and 2 to the report at item 10 on the agenda and 
Appendix 1 to the report at item 11 on the agenda were not available to the public 
or press because they contained exempt information. If Members wished to 
discuss the exempt information, the Committee would ask the members of the 
public and press to kindly leave for that part of the meeting and the webcast would 
be paused. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Maroof Raouf declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 - Hackney 
Carriage Fares Review - as he held a HC/PHV licence however he did not 
currently operate as a Hackney Carriage Proprietor. Councillor Raouf took part in 
the discussion and voting thereon as he had not pre-determined his views on this 
item. 

  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 September 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 A petition had been received from Katie Memmott which had received 6 
signatures: 
 
“Better and Brighter Street Lighting for Walkley 
 
We the undersigned petition the council to provide better street lighting for the 
people of Walkley. Currently, the far cheaper LED alternative bulbs being used in 
streetlights are not bright enough for young women and children in particular to 
feel safe walking down their own street at night. We are petitioning for the Council 
to replace all residential street lights in Walkley with brighter lights, and not to put 
concerns over cost above the safety of Walkley residents. 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 15.11.2023 

Page 2 of 10 
 

Brighter street lights would help the people of Walkley feel safer, especially as the 
nights draw in and it becomes dark earlier. For those concerned about bright lights 
outside their bedroom window, I would remind them that these LED lights are 
quite a recent change, and the brighter bulbs that were used before did not cause 
sleep disturbances.” 
 
The Chair responded with the following answer: 
 
In 2012 Sheffield City Council through the Streets Ahead embarked on a street 
lighting initiative which involved replacing over 50,000 street lighting columns and 
all existing street lighting lanterns also were changed for new more expensive and 
more efficient Light Emitting Diodes (LED) lanterns. Street Lighting in th
[...]
mbers of the Committee. 
  
7.   WORK PROGRAMME 

Page 12



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 15.11.2023 

Page 3 of 10 
 

  
7.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer submitted a report containing the 

Committee’s Work Programme which detailed all known, substantive agenda items 
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee to enable the Committee, other 
Committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 

  
7.2 In response to Member’s questions, the Chair informed the Committee that he 

would be attending the next meeting of the Sheffield Action on Plastic Group. The 
Director of Street Scene and Regulation added that the Government had recently 
published the Waste Strategy and officers were analysing its impact; proposals 
would be brought to a future meeting of this Committee. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 

Committee:- 
 

1. agrees the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be 
agreed, including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 
 

2. considers the further additions or adjustments to the work programme 
presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; and 
 

3. considers any further issues to be explored by officers for inclusion in Part 2 
of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for potential addition to 
the work programme. 

  
8.   
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES REVIEW 
 

8.1 The Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer presented a report for Members to 
consider a request from taxi trade representatives to review the maximum 
permissible fares for journeys in hackney carriage vehicles. 

  
8.2 Two proposals for a change to the current fares structure were submitted following 

consultation with the trade, these were from the Sheffield Taxi Trade Association 
(STTA) and a joint request from GMB, App Drivers and Couriers Union (ADCU) and 
Sheffield Eagle Taxi Association (SETA). In addition, a proposal was put forward in 
the 
[...]
iness, and in order for Members of the 

Committee to ask questions on Appendices 1 and 2 of the report, it was 
RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting and the 
webcast be paused before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, 
there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  

  
10.3 The meeting was re-opened to the public and press, and the webcast was 

recommenced, prior to the decision being taken by the Committee. 
  
10.4 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 

Committee:- 
 

1. notes the new financial pressures facing Waste and Street Scene for 24/25 
and the new income available to help mitigate them; and  
 

2. notes that the proposals/mitigations will be presented to the Strategy and 
Resources Committee as part of the Council’s budget for 2024/25. 

  
10.5 Reasons for Decision 
    
10.5.1 Members are asked to note the unsustainable financial position highlighted by the 

medium-term financial analysis presented to Strategy and Resources Committee 
in September 2023. This report and its recommendations, sets out the scale of the 
challenge ahead, the limited resources available and some of the difficult 
decisions that will need to be taken. 

  
10.6 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
10.6.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. The options presented in this paper, if 

Page 17



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 15.11.2023 

Page 8 of 10 
 

accepted, will negate the need to make any staff or resource cuts to the respective 
services and therefore, should allow the continuation of good quality customer 
services. 

  
11.   
 

FOOD WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE TRANSITIONAL ARRANGEMENT 
 

11.1 The Wast
[...]
cussion. This aims to show all known, substantive agenda items 
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this committee, other 
committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the 
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this report, where 
applicable: 

• Questions and petitions from the public, including those referred from Council  
• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 

committee’s attention) 
• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 

Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(See Appendix 1) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

Report to Waste and Street Scene Policy 
Committee 

20th December 2023 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 
programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; 

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 
for potential addition to the work programme. 
 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open  

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meet
[...]
s  No x  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report brings the Committee up to date with the Council’s General Fund 
Revenue outturn position for 2023/24 as at Quarter 2 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
Note the updated information and management actions on the 2023/24 Revenue 
Budget Outturn as described in this report. 
 
Background Papers: 
2023/24 Revenue Budget 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s57610/2023-24%20Budget%20Report%2010.02.pdff


Page 2 of 12 

 
Lead Officer to complete: - 
 

Finance:  Philip Gregory, Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services  
Legal:  Sarah Bennett, Assistant Director, Legal 
and Governance  
Equalities & Consultation:  Adele Robinson, 
Equalities and Engagement Manager, Policy, and 
Performance. 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Climate:  n/a 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 SLB member who approved 
submission: 

Philip Gregory, Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services 

3 Committee Chair consulted:  Cllr Zahira Naz, Chair of the Finance Committee  

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Committee by the EMT member in
[...]
s as 
a basis for the development of their budget proposals in due course. 

  
4.2 Financial and Commercial Implications 
4.2.1 The primary purpose of this report is to provide Members with information 

on the City Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for 2023/24. 
  
4.3 Legal Implications 
4.3.1 Under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance 

Officer of an authority is required to report on the following matters: 
• the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of 
determining its budget requirement for the forthcoming year; and  
• the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 

  
4.3.2 There is also a requirement for the authority to have regard to the report 

of the Chief Finance Officer when making decisions on its budget 
requirement and level of financial reserves. 

  
4.3.3 By the law, the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is 

a financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income 
will equal spend over the short- and medium-term. This can take into 
account deliverable cost savings and/or local income growth strategies 
as well as useable reserves. However, a budget will not be balanced 
where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels and regard must be 
had to any report of the Chief Finance Officer on the required level of 
reserves under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which sets 
obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
4.4.1 There are no direct climate implications arising from this report. It is 

expected that individual Committees will consider climate implications as 
they develop their budget proposals in due course. 

  

Page 45



Page 12 of 12 

4.4 Other Implications 
4.4.1 No direct implication 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
5.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that 

in-year income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were 
considered. 

  
6. REA
[...]
o x  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No x  
 

 
Purpose of Report: 
 
On March 6th 2023, Sir Mark Lowcock KCB published the Sheffield Street Tree 
Inquiry Report, which contained detailed findings, observations and 11 
recommendations for the Council and their Streets Ahead contractor, Amey. 
 
The Council accepted all of the Inquiry’s recommendations and conclusions, and 
on the 19th June 2023, the Strategy & Resources Policy Committee agreed the 
recommendations in the report  “Learning from the Past and Moving Ahead – 
response to the Sheffield Street Tree Inquiry” which set out the actions the Council 
would take to implement the recommendations of the Inquiry. 
 
Actions in recommendations 5-7 from the response to the Street Trees Inquiry, 
relating to the Sheffield Street Tree Partnership and Managing Streets Ahead, sit 
within the area of responsibility of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee. 
This report provides the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee with an update 
on progress in implementing these actions. 
 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 11

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=641&MId=8779
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=641&MId=8779


 

Page 2 of 10 

 
Recommendations: The Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee is 
recommended to: 
 
Note the update on delivering the actions relating to recommendations 5-7 of the 
response to the Sheffield Street Tree Inquiry.  
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Sheffield Street Tree Partnership Strategy - 
sheffield.gov.uk/sites/default/files/docs/roads-and-pavements/managing-
trees/sheffield-street-tree-strategy-2021.pdf 
 
Sheffield Street Trees Inquiry 
https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-
03/sheffield_street_trees_inquiry_report.pdf 
 
Sheffield City Council Response to the Street Trees Inquiry 
Learning from the Past and Moving Ahead – response to the Sheffield Street Tree 
Inquiry 

 
Lead Officer to compl
[...]
can be applied. Increased canopy cover can also help 
reduce the heat island effect during extreme heat events and improve 
the resilience of the city in the face of the impacts of climate change. It 
will be important to consider the predicted climate changes for the city 
in terms of average temperatures and rainfall when considering 
species suitability (this is being directly addressed through the SSTP 
Strategic Planting Palette project). 

  
  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 The Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee requested a progress 

report on the implementation of the recommendations from the Street 
Tree Inquiry response that fall within its remit. No alternative options 
were therefore considered. 

  
  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 This report sets out progress on delivering recommendations 5-7 of the 

response to the Street Tree Inquiry. The Waste & Street Scene Policy 
Committee is recommended to note the update. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 78



Category Recommendation Action

Corporate monitoring

Responsible
Committee Deadline StatusOfficer Board

Ac
co

un
ta

bi
lit

y

Bring to the June S&R committee a report setting out how each
of the Inquiry's recommendations will be implemented. Chief Executive

Senior
Leadership
Board

Strategy and
Resources 19-Jun-23 Complete

Report against progress on these actions and those for other
recent reports during winter 2023.

Chief Operating
Officer

Performance
and delivery

Strategy and
Resources Dec-23

Report against progress on these actions and those for other
recent reports during summer 2024.

Chief Operating
Officer

Performance
and delivery

Strategy and
Resources Jul-24

Re
co

nc
ili

at
io

n

1 and 3

Overarching apology agreed, hosted in a permanent location on
the Council’s website and proactively distributed to local media
and interested bodies named in the Inquiry report.

Director of Policy
and Democratic
Engagement

Performance
and delivery

Strategy and
Resources
[...]
street trees Inquiry.

Changes made as a result of action plan:

Mitigation

Significant risk after mitigation measures: No

Outline of impact and risks:

Review Date

Review Date: 6/1/2024

Page 59Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Work Programme
	9 2023/24 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring
	10 Review of the Moor Market Service Charge
	EIA - Review of Service Charge - Crystal Peaks and Moor Market Traders - 2023-12-08 10_44_36

	11 Response to the Street Tree Inquiry - Update on Implementing Recommendations within the Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee’s Remit
	Appendix 1 Tree_Response_actions_table
	5 Learning From the Past and Moving Ahead: Response to the Sheffield Street Tree Inquiry
	Annex_A_Tree_Response_actions_table


	Appendix 2 Street Tree Inquiry - Delivery Plan - W&SS 201223
	Appendix 3 CIP Position 1
	Appendix 4 Tree_Inquiry_Response_EIA
	5 Learning From the Past and Moving Ahead: Response to the Sheffield Street Tree Inquiry
	Tree_Inquiry_Response_EIA








Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 December 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Joe Otten (Chair), Alexi Dimond (Group Spokesperson), 

Sue Alston, Christine Gilligan Kubo, Tim Huggan, Mike Chaplin, Sioned-
Mair Richards and Talib Hussain (Substitute Member) 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Damms and Mark 
Jones. Councillor Talib Hussain attended as a substitute member. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 November 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Andy Buck attended the meeting and asked the following questions: 
  
 “1. My complaint of 24 March 2023 

 
On 24 March I emailed Streets Ahead, thus: 
 

“On Wednesday 22 March, one of your staff visited Chippinghouse Road. He 
marked one pothole with yellow paint. He then looked at and walked past 
several other potholes and left. Yesterday, 23 March, the one pothole he 
marked was filled, which is of course good - see attached photo. 
 
At least some of the potholes he did not mark are hazardous, in particular to 
cyclists. See attached photos for three examples. 
 
Why weren’t these other potholes marked for repair? Could this now be done, 
please.” 

 
This complaint was acknowledged on 28 March 2023. I have since been told on 
seven occasions that owing to ongoing investigations it has not been possible to 
respond to my concern. At the Committee on 27 September I was told that “many 



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 20.12.2023 

Page 2 of 6 
 

of the points have been addressed in the Streets Ahead response dated 7 August” 
and that “the ongoing remaining issues … will be responded to by October 2023”. 
 
My concern was simple: why didn’t the Streets Ahead member of staff mark up the 
other, hazardous potholes for repair? 
 
Will the Council please ensure that I receive a response to this concern, and tell me 
by when I will receive this? 
 
2. Shorter term maintenance of Chippinghouse Road 
 
At the Committee on 27 September I asked “will the Council guarantee that Amey 
will repair all the sections of Chippinghouse Road marked up for repair on 15 
September 2023 before the yellow markings fade and disappear.” The answer was 
unequivocal: “Yes, Amey have confirmed that they will repair all the sections 
marked up for repair.” 
 
I have appended a page of photographs of the marked up sections of the street. 
 
Three months have passed. The yellow markings are no more. No work has been 
done. 
 
Will the Council please explain why the commitment made on 27 September has 
not been fulfilled, what steps you are taking to ensure that Amey does so, and by 
when the repairs will be completed. 
 
3. Resurfacing of Chippinghouse Road and neighbouring streets 
 
I am pleased to see that Chippinghouse Road is in phase 3 of the CIP design 
programme. 
 
Will the Council please confirm that: 
 

a) The design process will be completed by 31 March 2024? 
 
b) Amey will definitely complete the required works by 31 March 2025?” 

  
 The Chair responded with the following answers: 

 
1. A draft response has been compiled and provided to SCC, which will now be 
checked for SCC comments and sign off. 
 
A condition survey was undertaken on 18 January 2022 and a routine safety 
inspection was undertaken on 2 December 2022.  

 
Ad-hoc inspections were also undertaken on 19 January 2023, 22 March 2023, 3 
May 2023 and 16 June 2023, following receipt of reports from members of the 
public.  

 
The inspector carrying out the inspection on 22 March 2023 will have identified 



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 20.12.2023 

Page 3 of 6 
 

defects requiring immediate intervention. Lesser defects would be left to be picked 
up as part of planned works.  

 
During the condition surveys, issues identified are added to our bespoke software 
system which creates a condition score. The condition survey undertaken on 18 
January 2022, identified overall failures on the section of carriageway from 
Abbeydale Road to Crescent Road. 

 
Under the Streets Ahead contract the condition scores mean that when the average 
condition of a given road or section of road falls below these pre-set condition 
scores, any failures must be addressed.  

 
As the data is run once a year, however, and the condition survey interval is every 
two years, there is often a delay before roads or sections of roads are eligible for 
works to be undertaken.  

 
This is often why interim repairs are carried out to ensure that the road remains in a 
safe condition for all road users. 
 
2. All category 1 defects have now been repaired and follow up works completed. 
  
There have been delays due to this street being part of the outstanding CIP 
programme and an initial view that any non-urgent works should wait until the CIP 
programme has been completed however this has rightly been challenged as 
unacceptable and  Amey will be carrying out an interim treatment to eliminate 
further defects until the fully designed scheme is completed by December 2025. 
This treatment will be carried out by March 2024.     
 
Works were held in abeyance until the CIP programme was developed and pending 
an intermediate treatment solution being agreed. 
 
3. It has been confirmed with Amey that the design process will be completed by 31 
March 2024 and the required works will be completed by 31 March 2025. 

  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions from Members of the Committee. 
  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer submitted a report containing the 
Committee’s Work Programme which detailed all known, substantive agenda items 
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee to enable the Committee, other 
Committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 

  
7.2 The Committee were notified of proposed changes to the Work Programme since 

the agenda had been published including a reference to the Committee from the 
South Local Area Committee, detailed in the Addendum to the report, regarding the 
green bin collection service. In addition, it was proposed to receive items on the 



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 20.12.2023 

Page 4 of 6 
 

Safety at Sports Grounds and Parking Fees and Charges at the February meeting, 
and Hostile Vehicle Management and Sexual Entertainment Venues at the March 
meeting. 

  
7.3 Members agreed the proposed responses to the two references to the Committee 

and noted that a large consultation was due on the Waste Strategy therefore the 
green bin collection service would be considered as part of that consultation. 

  
7.4 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 

Committee:- 
 

1. approves the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1 and the 
amendments reported in the meeting; 
 

2. gives consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers for 
inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for 
potential addition to the work programme; and 
 

3. notes any referrals from Council or other Committees detailed in Section 2 of 
the report and agrees the proposed responses. 

  
8.   
 

CONNECTED BY WATER - ASSETS, INFRASTRUCTURE AND SEWER 
MANAGEMENT 
 

8.1 Representatives from Yorkshire Water attended the meeting to provide the 
Committee with an overview of Yorkshire Water’s Corporate Strategy and 
business planning, the Connected by Water partnership alliance and the water 
network’s resilience and renewal. 

  
8.2 In response to Members’ questions, officers and the representatives from 

Yorkshire Water agreed to provide additional information on the sewage discharge 
into the Meers Brook and contact details for Member’s to use to improve 
communication with residents regarding work affecting their wards. 

  
8.3 Members made a reference to the Transport, Regeneration and Climate Policy 

Committee requesting that the Committee consider amending planning policy to 
include Yorkshire Water as a consultee on developments that have a significant 
impact on the sewer system, such as student accommodation, and that a list of 
these types of developments be drawn up. 

  
9.   
 

2023/24 QUARTER 2 BUDGET MONITORING 
 

9.1 The Head of Accounting presented a report that brought the Committee up to date 
with the Council’s General Fund Revenue outturn position for 2023/24 as at Quarter 
2. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee 

notes the updated information and management actions on the 2023/24 Revenue 
Budget Outturn as described in this report. 



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 20.12.2023 

Page 5 of 6 
 

  
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
9.3.1 To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget. 
  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.4 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
  
10.   
 

REVIEW OF THE MOOR MARKET SERVICE CHARGE 
 

10.1 The Director of Street Scene and Regulation submitted a report that set out a 
proposal to review the service charge recharged to traders at the Moor Market.  

  
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 

Committee agree to defer the consideration of this item to the next meeting of the 
Committee on 14 February 2024. 

  
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
10.3.1 The Traders on the Moor Market had requested further consultation with the 

Council prior to any decisions on the service charge.  
  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
10.4.1 None. 
  
11.   
 

RESPONSE TO THE STREET TREE INQUIRY - UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTING 
RECOMMENDATIONS WITHIN THE WASTE AND STREET SCENE POLICY 
COMMITTEE’S REMIT 
 

11.1 The Director of Street Scene and Regulation, Business Manager for Street Scene 
and Regulation and the Acting Service Manager (Highways) presented a report 
that provided an update on progress in implementing the actions from 
recommendations 5-7 from the report “Learning from the Past and Moving Ahead 
– response to the Sheffield Street Tree Inquiry” that were agreed by the Strategy 
and Resources Policy Committee on 19 June 2023. Actions in recommendations 
5-7 from the response to the Street Trees Inquiry, relating to the Sheffield Street 
Tree Partnership and Managing Streets Ahead, sat within the area of responsibility 
of the Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee. 

  
11.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 

Committee notes the update on delivering the actions relating to recommendations 
5-7 of the response to the Sheffield Street Tree Inquiry. 

  
11.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
11.3.1 This report sets out progress on delivering recommendations 5-7 of the response 



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 20.12.2023 

Page 6 of 6 
 

to the Street Tree Inquiry. The Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee is 
recommended to note the update. 

  
11.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
11.4.1 The Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee requested a progress report on the 

implementation of the recommendations from the Street Tree Inquiry response 
that fall within its remit. No alternative options were therefore considered. 

  


